

Case No. 14-10553

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM LEE, Individually, and as Representatives of plan participants and plan beneficiaries of the Verizon Management Pension Plan; JOANNE MCPARTLIN, Individually, and as Representatives of plan participants and plan beneficiaries of the Verizon Management Pension Plan; EDWARD PUNDT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION; VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:12-CV-4834

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Jeffrey G. Huvelle
Christian J. Pistilli
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Spokeo</i> Does Not Affect This Court’s Standing Analysis.....	6
A. <i>Spokeo</i> Does Not Undermine This Court’s Conclusion That Pundt Lacks Standing Because His Benefits Are Not In Jeopardy.....	7
B. <i>Spokeo</i> Does Not Undermine This Court’s Conclusion That A Bare Allegation Of A Fiduciary Breach Is Not Concrete Harm.....	9
II. Plaintiff’s Newly-Developed Trust Law Theory Is Meritless.....	14
III. Plaintiff Has Waived Any Claim To Injunctive Relief.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
ECF CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937).....	16
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	7, 16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5, 9
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Kenemore v. Roy</i> , 690 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 623 F. App’x 132 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cty.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 10, 12

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....20

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
__ F.3d __, No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)12

Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)13, 17, 18

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)20

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F. 3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)15, 16

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)21

United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.,
967 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1992)5

United States v. McRae,
795 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2015)20, 21

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 108316

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark L. Ascher, et al., *Scott and Ascher on Trusts* § 17.2 (5th ed. 2010)15

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (2012).....15

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 94 (2012)15, 17
